
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 
Date: Monday, 16 January 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.  

There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 
Councillors - Hewitson, T Judge and Reid 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Factory 

International, Water Street, Manchester, M3 4JQ 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 138 

 
5.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Swanky's, 320 

Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6XQ 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

139 - 258 

 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

 

Information about the Committee  
The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 5 January 2023 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 9 January 2023 
 
Subject: Factory International, Water Street, Manchester, M3 4JQ - App ref: 

Premises Licence (new) 282631 
 
Report of: Director of Planni
[...]
 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons.  

4.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

4.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 

4.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 

4.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 

Page 11

Item 4



objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 

4.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 
Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 

4.5.4 Relevant to this application and the grounds of the representations made, the 
Panel are recommended to have regard to the following sections of the Policy: 

 Section 6: What we aim to encourage 
 This section identifies certain types of venues and initiatives the licensing 

authority aims to encourage in order to promote an inclusive evening and 
night-time economy not simply focused on the con
[...]
ing carried out properly. 

 
 
C) The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
 
1. Noise from amplified music or voices shall not be such as to cause a noise nuisance to occupants 

of nearby premises.   
 
2. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through the structure of 

the premises which gives rise to a nuisance. 
 

3. The exterior of the building shall be cleared of litter at regular intervals. 
 
4. Notices will be placed in prominent positions at the exits to the building requesting customers to 

leave in a quiet manner. 
 
5. External doors and windows at the premises are to remain closed after 23:00, save for access 

and egress. 
 
6. The emptying of bins into skips, and refuse collections will not take place between 23:00 and 

08:00.  
 
7. A dispersal policy will be implemented and adhered to, and will be amended as necessary on an 

event by event basis.  
 
8. There shall be a designated smoking area/areas available during events. There shall be a 

documented smoking policy in relation to the operation of these areas.   
 

9. Details of upcoming events (including their start and finish time) shall be published on the 
premises website as soon as reasonably practicable.  

 

Page 70

Item 4Appendix 3,



 

G:\eop\RegulatoryServices\FLARE\Index\Lic_Scans\282\282631 OS.doc 6 

10. There shall be a dedicated telephone number made available to local residents so that they are 
able to contact the premises during events if they have any concerns or queries.  

 
11. Where queues are likely to form, staff and/or SIA registered door supervisors (when employed) 

will monitor these to ensure that they are orderly and that customers queuing do not cause a 
nuisance.  
 

12. There shall be no external licensable activities between 00:00 and 07:00 daily save for on 12 
weekends per year when licensable activities will be permitted beyond 00:00, until 03:00 
externally. Weekend days will be defined as the early hours of Friday, Saturday, Sunday and 
Monday. The premises will only use 3 days on any weekend that this condition is used. 3 of these 
weekends will be during the Manchester International Festival. 
 

13. When the premises intends to trade until 03:00 in the external area the premises licence holder 
will provide the Local Authority with 14 days notice.  

 
 
D) The Protection of Children From Harm 
 
1. A “Challenge 25” Policy shall be implemented in full and appropriate identification sought from 

any person who appears to be under the age of 25.  The only acceptable forms of identification 
shall be photographic driving licences, passports, HM forces cards, or a form of identification with 
the "PASS" hologram. 

 
2. Staff training (for those staff who are to sell alcohol) will include the Challenge 25 Policy and its 

operation.  In particular, staff shall be trained to take such action as is necessary to prevent the 
sale of alcohol to persons over the age of 18 where those customers are engaged in the 
distribution of alcohol to persons under the age of 18.  The training must be given to a new 
member of staff before they commence employment and all staff must receive refresher training 
every 6 months. 

 
3. Information advising what forms of ID are acceptable must be prominent at each point of sale of 

alcohol.  
 
4. Information indicating that the Challenge 25 policy is in force must be prominent at each point of 

sale of alcohol. 
 

5. The times that children are permitted to enter or remain on the premises, and the requirement for 
them to be accompanied by an adult, shall be subject to a risk assessment to be carried out by 
the DPS on an event by event basis.  

Page 71

Item 4Appendix 3,



Checklist: 

Please tick to indicate agreement 

 

 

 

I have made or enclosed payment of the fee. 

 

 

 I have enclosed the plan of the premises.  

 I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and 

others where applicable. 
 

 I 
[...]
red to and shall 
be amended as necessary on an event by event basis. 

43. There shall be a designated smoking area/areas available during 
events. There shall be a documented smoking policy in relation to 
the operation of these areas.   

44. There shall be a dedicated telephone number made available to 
local residents so that they are able to contact the premises during 

Page 136

Item 4Appendix 6,



 
Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

events if they have any concerns or queries. 
 
 

45. Where queues are likely to form, staff and/or SIA registered door 
supervisors (when employed) shall monitor these to ensure that 
they are orderly and that customers queuing do not cause a 
nuisance. 

46. There shall be no external licensable activities between 0000 and 
0700 daily save for on 12 weekends per year when licensable 
activities shall be permitted beyond 0000, until 0300 externally. 
Weekend days shall be defined as the early hours of Friday, 
Saturday, Sunday and Monday. The premises shall only use 3 
days on any weekend that this condition is used. 3 of these 
weekends shall be during the Manchester International Festival. 

47. When the premises intends to trade until 0300 in the external area 
the premises licence holder shall provide the Local Authority with 
14days notice. 

48. A ‘Challenge 25’ Policy shall be implemented in full and 
appropriate identification sought from any person who appears to 
be under the age of 25.  The only acceptable forms of identification 
shall be photographic driving licences, passports, HM forces cards, 
or a form of identification with the "PASS" hologram. 

49. Staff training (for those staff who are to sell alcohol) shall include 
the Challenge 25 Policy and its operation.  In particular, staff shall 
be trained to take such action as is necessary to prevent the sale 
of alcohol to persons over the age of 18 where those customers 
are engaged in the distribution of alcohol to persons under the age 
of 18.  The traini
[...]
spection and copying within 48 hours of a request by an officer 

Yes (all) Trading 
Standards 
 

Page 254

Item 5Appendix 6,



 
Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 
of a Responsible Authority. 

 

Page 255

Item 5Appendix 6,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 257

Item 5Appendix 7,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - Factory International, Water Street, Manchester, M3 4JQ
	Appendix 1 Location
	282631 Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	282631 Appendix 2 (PUBLISH)
	282631 Appendix 3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	282631 Appendix 3 (PUBLISH)
	Appendix 4 Schedule of Conditions

	5 Application for a New Premises Licence - Swanky's, 320 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6XQ
	282819 Appendix 1 (Publish)
	282819 Appendix 2 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	282819 Appendix 2 (Publish)
	282819 Appendix 3 (DO NOT PUBLISH)
	282819 Appendix 3 (Publish)
	282819 Appendix 4 (Publish)
	282819 Appendix 5 (DO NOT PUBLISH)






Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  16 January 2023 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 16 January 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Reid – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Hewitson and T Judge  
 
LACHP/23/3. Application for a New Premises Licence - Factory 

International, Water Street, Manchester, M3 4JQ  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Director of Planning, Building 
Control and Licensing.  The Hearing Panel also considered the written papers of the 
parties and the oral representations of the parties in attendance as well as the 
relevant legislation. 
  
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel, first by displaying a video 
explaining the purposes of the Premises. They noted that this was an exciting and 
significant project that could have a large impact on the city. It would be a cultural, 
arts and events venue that would have an impact nationally and globally. The 
applicant had applied for a licence to supply alcohol from 8.00am until 4.00am daily. 
The applicant had also applied for external Licensable activities. The applicant’s 
agent noted that they sought an extensive and flexible licence but felt that this was 
necessary for the intentions of the venue.  
  
The applicant’s agent stated that the applicant had liaised with all objectors but noted 
that some resident objections and a local ward councillor objection remained. It was 
felt there had been some suggestion from objectors that the consultation had not 
been extensive enough. The applicant’s agent felt this is not true, stating they had 
gone above and beyond their legal requirements in this regard. They noted that the 
first meeting with the Responsible Authorities took place in September 2019 and a 
meeting with the local ward councillor in November 2019. The project, following this, 
suffered delays due to the COVID-19 pandemic. However, the applicant had done a 
letter drop to local residents inviting them to a meeting regarding the licence that 
would be applied for. Around 50 residents attended that meeting. The applicant 
initially wanted a 24-hour alcohol licence but reduced their request following this 
meeting with residents. A further two meetings were held with residents following the 
consultation ending, after which the Operating Schedule and Licence Conditions 
were revised. 
  
The applicant’s agent moved on to address the remaining objectors concerns. They 
stated that the applicant sought a flexible licence with extensive hours as the venue 
was intended for various events, requiring the possibility of 24/7 entertainment 
provision. Residents had questioned why alcohol had to be available at all events 
and not just music. The applicant’s agent noted that some customers would want a 
drink if attending an event during the early hours of the morning. They also stated 
that there could be some music events that go past 23.00 where the licence would 
need to be flexible. It was said that this would not be all the time but for certain 
events, hence the need for flexibility. Factory International is intended to have a 
variety of acts and events, and not intended to be a late-night bar. The applicant’s 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  16 January 2023 

agent felt they had been as transparent as they could. They did note that long-term 
the applicant did not know the type of events that would be available at Factory 
International as the programming for the event schedule would be fluid. 
  
Factory International did have a Business Plan, with the visitor forecast for the first 
year being 800,000. It is forecast that 500,000 would be for ticketed events and the 
others for various reasons. The applicant’s agent felt that the solution to not knowing 
what events will be on should not be to reduce the hours of the licence. The project 
would not be viable with a 23.00 terminal hour as this would reduce the appeal of the 
venue for certain events. However, the applicant had committed to ongoing 
communication with the Responsible Authorities. This would take different forms, 
including but not limited to, submitting a specific event management plan at least 28 
days prior to any event that has a capacity of 2000 or more, or any event that finishes 
after 23.00 with its main focus on live or recorded music. These safeguards had been 
committed to as to ensure the Licensing Objectives are upheld by the Premises. It 
was noted that these were regular conditions for Premises that held various events. 
  
The applicant’s agent informed the Hearing Panel that the applicant sought the 
external area of the Premises to be Licensed. They stated this would mostly be 
space for customer to sit and relax during the day. For up to 12 weekends of the 
year, the applicant requested this area to be Licensed until 02.00am, proposing that 3 
of those weekends would be for the Manchester International Festival. It was 
proposed that prior to any late outdoor event, a noise and event management plan 
would be submitted. The applicant’s agent stated that there would be measures in 
place to reduce noise emanation. Outdoor events would not take place at Factory 
International if the applicant was not satisfied that a noise nuisance would not occur.  
  
Dispersal from the Premises had been raised as a concern. Whilst accepting that 
dispersal would be different on an event-by-event basis, the applicant’s agent had 
submitted a general plan. This showed that Grape Street would be prohibited as an 
exit as this was where most residents in the area lived.  
  
The Responsible Authorities were content with the arrangement of being involved in 
event management plans. No representation had been received from either LOOH or 
GMP. One representation was received from the Licensing Unit, but this was agreed 
and withdrawn.  
  
Residents also had concerns that the venue would transition from a culture and arts 
events space into a nightclub. The applicant’s agent stated that this would not, and 
could not, happen. The Premises would receive funding from the Arts Council that 
would be lost if they did not have a diversity of events. The Premises also had 
conditions relating to noise nuisance within their operating schedule. There would be 
a method of sharing information with residents regarding events. There was also a 
condition that the Premises shall have a phone number for residents to contact a duty 
manager regarding any issues. Alongside the dispersal conditions, the applicant’s 
agent felt that the conditions were more than sufficient to uphold the Licensing 
objectives. 
  
A Local Ward Councillor asked questions of the applicant and their agent, starting 
with clarifying that the Licence was for 365 days, what they meant by 12 weekends 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  16 January 2023 

per year and concerns relating to the venue becoming a late-night drinking venue. 
The applicant’s agent noted that Manchester International Festival was 18 days every 
two years but that the applicant wanted their Licence for 365 days for similar types of 
events to be held all year. 12 weekends per year related to events held in the 
external space into the early hours of the morning of Friday, Saturday, Sunday, or 
Monday. On the weekends in question, only 3 of the days requested would be used. 
3 of the weekends are to hold events related to Manchester International Festival. 
Regarding concerns relating to the venue becoming a late-night drinking venue, the 
applicant’s agent stated that the applicant would work closely with other event 
holders nearby, particularly Castlefield Bowl, for crowd management.  
  
The Local Ward Councillor felt that the offer nearby to Castlefield Bowl is limited for 
drinking and would encourage customers to head to Factory, questioned if the first 
events intended to be held would require an Event Management Plan and the 
capacity of the external area. The applicant’s agent explained that the Premises 
would have the power to stop admission. However, the agent did also believe that the 
offer nearby to Castlefield Bowl was sufficient as to not encourage customers to go to 
Factory International. The initial event at the Premises would not require an Event 
Management Plan due to its capacity. The external area can hold a maximum of 
2,000 people when empty. Once the area has fixtures and fittings in place as per an 
events requirement, that number will fall. The external area would always be open 
when not being used for events. 
  
The Local Ward Councillor then questioned the number of late-night events, the 
timeline for an Event Management Plan and the impact of dispersal from the venue. 
The applicant’s agent noted it was within the Committees power to restrict the 
number of late-night events the venue could hold but had asked them not to as the 
applicant had put forward sufficient safeguards. The requirement for an Event 
Management Plan to be submitted would be 28 days prior to an event to the 
Responsible Authorities. There is nothing to stop the applicant doing that sooner. The 
applicant noted that they would meet with the Responsible Authorities once every 4 
months to address any concerns and would continue to be in regular contact with 
residents too. The applicant’s agent then noted that a Resident Portal would provide 
information to residents that is not available to the public. There was a condition 
relating to this put forward in the Operating Schedule to reduce the impact of 
dispersal from the venue.  
  
The panel requested further information regarding dispersal, numbers of security staff 
for the external area, and the issue of the venue remaining open when others close. 
Dispersal would be as described, with the intention not to use Grape Street where a 
number of residents live. Customers would be diverted towards Quay Street and 
Liverpool Road. The number of security staff would be determined on an event-by-
event basis. The venue is proposed as an events space, not for late-night drinking. 
The applicant’s agent felt there was sufficient options in the vicinity for late-night 
drinking that those not attending an event would not be attracted to Factory 
International. 
  
The panel then requested clarity on the ‘vague’ Christmas events, any consultation 
with Salford and how customers would be stopped going outdoors if at capacity. The 
proposal was for a family Christmas show but there had been a struggle in landing it. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  16 January 2023 

The intention was still that Christmas would be family friendly. The resident 
consultation had a wide radius, including parts of Salford. However, no Responsible 
Authority from Salford had requested a meeting. For the outdoor space, that would 
be managed by Crowd Management Plans. If a large event was to be held indoors, 
the applicant accepted they would not be able to accommodate a large outdoor event 
at the same time.  
  
The panel then questioned if the applicant was seeking gating for Grape Street, 
emergency procedures, liaising with Castlefield Bowl and a residents’ forum. The 
applicant’s agent stated that they would discuss gating with the landowner, and 
should it not be possible then the area would be stewarded. Emergency Procedures 
had been provided within the Operating Schedule. The applicant intended to work 
with Castlefield Bowl, acknowledging it not being appropriate to hold large scale 
events at the same time. A website was intended to be set up for residents. 
  
The Local Ward Councillor then addressed the Hearing Panel, noting that the 
unknown elements of the application are what was causing concern to residents. 
There are many residents in the area and the Local Ward Councillor stated that most 
buildings along Liverpool Road, intended as a dispersal route, were residential. One 
of Manchester’s aims is to be a liveable city and the Councillor felt part of that was 
being able to sleep and not hear other people’s noise. Residents felt as though they 
would not be advised of events in advance and music events were of particular 
concern due to their size and the lack of commitment to an 11pm curfew. The lack of 
clarity on the capacity of the external area was a concern to the Councillor, along with 
the times applied for, particularly the 36 nights of the year that are requested for a 
2am curfew. The Local Ward Councillor felt their needed to be limitations regarding 
hours, capacity, alcohol sales and the outdoor space. 
  
A local resident addressed the Hearing Panel and accepted that living in the city 
centre meant a resident would have to deal with some level of noise. They had 
concerns regarding the terminal hours and a lack of transport at those hours. They 
believed that the consumption of alcohol was not required for all events, only for 
music and live events. They noted that alcohol makes noise emanation worse and 
asked the Committee to consider restrictions on alcohol sales. 
  
In summing up, the Local Ward Councillor acknowledged their want for the venue to 
succeed but the unknowns were too big a concern. The Local Ward Councillor asked 
for restrictions to be placed on the Licence. 
  
The applicant’s agent then summed up, addressing documents provided by the local 
resident. They noted that all legal requirements had been met in the consultation 
period and anything the applicant did outside of that was going above and beyond 
the minimum expected. They felt it unfair to suggest the consultation had not been 
extensive enough. The applicant’s agent did not agree that alcohol was only relevant 
to music events, noting it was personal choice for a customer if they wanted to drink 
or not. The applicant’s agent highlighted the cultural significance of the Premises and 
noted that the conditions put forward within the Operating Schedule were sufficient to 
uphold the Licensing Objectives. Those conditions allow for continuous Responsible 
Authority scrutiny. The agent noted that the Responsible Authorities are the experts 
and had not submitted a representation. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  16 January 2023 

In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel considered all oral and written statements 
provided, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Regulations made there under and the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State 
under Section 182 of that Act and the licensing objectives. 
  
Decision 
  
To grant the licence as amended, by way of submission with the supplementary 
agenda, and specifically: - 
  
Condition C12 (amended Operating Schedule) to be amended as follows: 
  
There shall be no external licensable activities between 00:00 and 07:00 daily save 
for on 12 weekends per year when licensable activities will be permitted beyond 
00:00, until 02:00 externally. Weekend days will be defined as the early hours of 
Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday. The premises will only use 3 days on any 
weekend that this condition is used. 3 of these weekends will be during the 
Manchester International Festival. 
  
Additional conditions: 
  
The maximum permitted occupancy of the external licensed area shall be 2000 
(excluding staff/security/performers). 
  
The Licence holder shall establish a regular residents’ forum, identify relevant 
stakeholder residents’ properties and invite those residents/occupants to attend. 
  
Opening Hours: Mon – Sun 24 hours 
  
Regulated Entertainment: Mon – Sun 24 hours Indoor & Outdoor 
  
Late Night Refreshment: Mon – Sun 23:00 – 05:00 Indoor & Outdoor 
  
Supply of Alcohol: Mon – Sun 08:00 – 04:00 Indoor 

C12 of Amended Operating Schedule refers to outdoor 
 
LACHP/23/4. Application for a New Premises Licence - Swanky's, 320 

Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6XQ  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Director of Planning, Building 
Control and Licensing.  The Hearing Panel also considered the written papers of the 
parties and the oral representations of the parties in attendance as well as the 
relevant legislation. 
  
The applicant addressed the Hearing Panel, stating their proposal was for a café/bar 
within their salon. They noted that in the Fallowfield area, businesses struggle when 
students are at home. When students are at home, many bars close and the 
applicant was proposing a family run bar for the people who are resident to 
Fallowfield, open all year round. The bar is intended to be a local hub. The applicant 
had requested a Licence until 2am for one night a month for a Soul and Motown 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  16 January 2023 

Night, for which conditions had been proposed. In total, the applicant had requested 
a late-night Licence for 21 days of the year. The applicant stated they knew the 
Licensing Objectives and for that reason, had soundproofed the ceiling as to not 
cause a noise nuisance to the HMO above the Premises. The applicant proposed the 
café/bar would serve food and drink, noting their awareness of the CIP but stating 
that they could not financially survive on the salon alone. 
  
GMP questioned what was exceptional about this application that would allow the 
panel to go outside the CIP and how the applicant felt they would not add to the CIP 
by serving alcohol. The applicant noted this was to be a smaller, intimate café/bar. It 
would be family run and aim to serve the local residents, whereas other 
establishments are aimed at students. The applicant had done research with their 
clients and believed that people in the area wanted a premises similar to this. The 
applicant felt that the conditions added at the Planning Stage would assist in not 
adding to the CIP. The applicant noted they were not seeking a late-night bar.  
  
LOOH questioned who the applicant expected to attend, and if the applicant or their 
salon had experience of running or working in a bar. The applicant believed their 
clients from the salon would attend the bar; it is what local residents want. The 
establishment is not just for alcohol but will also serve food. Students are welcome 
and the idea of a student night was referenced, but they were not the target 
audience. The applicant accepted they had no experience of running a bar but noted 
their length experience running a business. They stated that appropriate staff would 
be employed to run the bar. 
  
The panel questioned the student night referenced on a Tuesday, how spiking would 
be prevented, and the outdoor area applied for. The applicant stated the venue was 
not a large one and that students may not go there due to this. The applicant felt that 
they did not want to discriminate against students in the area, hence the suggestion 
of a student night. The applicant stated that to prevent spiking they would operate 
table service as they did not want drinks left lying around and that CCTV would be in 
operation. The outdoor area applied for was at the front of the premises and planning 
permission had been received. 
  
The panel’s legal representative questioned the capacity and what was nearby to the 
premises. The applicant stated there would be 60 to 70 seats inside with a possible 
24 outside. The salon is the end of the building and has an alleyway that separates it 
from the building next door. The HMO upstairs is accessed from a different entrance. 
  
GMP addressed the Hearing Panel, noting the application was within the CIP. They 
noted the clear effort and research put into the application but felt that it would add to 
the CIP due to being another bar in the area, attracting people out who do not 
already go out.  
  
LOOH addressed the Hearing Panel, again noting the application fell within the CIP 
and that there was a burden on the applicant to show there would be no negative 
impact on the area. LOOH felt it was clear that the premises would bring more people 
to the area and there were already similar establishments nearby. They noted the 
applicant was not aiming the venue at students but had suggested a student night. 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  16 January 2023 

They also noted there was a large complex of residential flats within 50m of the 
proposed site. 
  
The applicant summed up by stating that the area had become disproportionate 
towards students and that a bar such as this was required for local residents. 
  
In their deliberations, the Hearing Panel considered all oral and written statements 
provided, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the 
Regulations made there under and the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State 
under Section 182 of that Act and the licensing objectives. The Hearing Panel 
accepted that the applicant had ran a salon from the premises for over 25 years and 
was seeking to widen her offer to her clients. The Panel noted that the applicant 
sought to create a different experience to the many student bars in the area. They 
accepted that the applicant would hold a Soul/Motown Night once a month, whilst 
also creating an elite wine bar and afternoon tea venue. The Hearing Panel 
considered the Cumulative Impact Policy but determined that this application had 
sufficiently demonstrated that it would offer something different to the area. For this 
reason, the Hearing Panel felt this application was an exception to the Cumulative 
Impact Policy.  
  
Decision 
  
To grant the application with additional conditions and an amendment to the 
licensable area and Late-Night Refreshment hours applied for: - 
  
Supply of alcohol: Mon – Sun: 09:30 – 00:00. On sale licence only and internal 
licensable activities permitted only for area applied for. 
  
There shall be no external licensable activities. Licence granted for the internal area 
applied for only; no alcohol to be served or consumed in the external area to the 
premises i.e. the area owned by the premises and which formed part of the 
Application. 
  
Late Night Refreshment: 
  
Mon – Friday: 2300 – 0000 
  
Saturday: 2300 - 0000 
 
 
 


